Notice Public Meeting Inner Loop East Study From SH 6 at FM 2818 to William D Fitch Parkway 1.8 miles south of SH 30 CSJ: 0917-00-079 Brazos County, Texas

Brazos County, in partnership with the Texas Department of Transportation and the cities of Bryan and College Station, is studying the feasibility of a new roadway that would loop the eastern areas of Bryan and College Station in Brazos County, Texas. The proposed inner loop would enhance local and regional connectivity and reduce congestion on local, nearby roadways.

This notice advises the public that Brazos County will be hosting an in-person open house on the proposed project.

The meeting will be held on **Thursday, November 7, 2024, from 5 to 7 p.m. at the Brazos Center, 3232 Briarcrest Drive, Bryan, Texas 77802**. Attendees will be able to come and go as they please to review project displays and ask questions of project staff and/or consultants in an open house format. The purpose of the meeting is to present the proposed project and receive public comment. On the day of the public meeting, the information presented will be made available online on the following webpage and will remain online for at least 15 days: www.brazoscountytx.gov/653/Inner-Loop-East.

If you do not have internet access, you may call 979-383-2036 between the hours of 9 a.m. and 5 p.m., Monday through Friday, to ask questions and access project materials during the project development process.

Brazos County is in the process of collecting and analyzing data to identify feasible options for a new roadway alignment approximately 20 miles in length. The proposed loop alignment would connect to SH 6 at FM 2818 in Bryan then continue southward and connect with William D Fitch Parkway in College Station. The study has identified a general corridor (or opportunity area) for the loop alignment which includes several route options. The County would like feedback about these proposed loop routes.

Any environmental documentation or studies, any maps and drawings showing the project location and design, tentative project development schedules, and other information regarding the proposed project are on file and available for inspection Monday through Friday between the hours of 8 a.m. and 5 p.m. at the Brazos County Offices, 300 E 26th Street, Bryan, TX 77803, 979-775-7400. Project materials will also be available online at www.brazoscountytx.gov/653/Inner-Loop-East.

PHONE: 979-383-2036 WEB: brazoscountytx.gov/653/Inner-Loop-East EMAIL: BrazosInnerLoopEast@quiddity.com











Inner Loop East

The public meeting will be conducted in English. If you need an interpreter or document translator because English is not your primary language or you have difficulty communicating in English, one will be provided to you. If you have a disability and need assistance, special arrangements can be made to accommodate most needs. If you need interpretation or translation services or you are a person with a disability who requires an accommodation to attend and participate in the public meeting, please contact Cindy Jones at 979-383-2036 or by email at brazosinnerloopeast@quiddity.com no later than 4 p.m. CDT, Monday, November 4, 2024. Please be aware that advance notice is required as some services and accommodations may require time for Brazos County to arrange.

La reunión pública se llevará a cabo en inglés. Si usted necesita un intérprete o un traductor de documentos porque su idioma principal no es el inglés o tiene alguna dificultad para comunicarse en inglés, se le proporcionará uno. Si usted tiene alguna discapacidad y necesita ayuda, se pueden hacer arreglos especiales para atender la mayoría de las necesidades. Si usted necesita servicios de interpretación o traducción o usted es una persona con alguna discapacidad que requiera una adaptación para asistir y participar en la reunión pública por favor póngase en contacto con Cindy Jones al número 979-383-2036 o por correo electrónico a brazosinnerloopeast@quiddity.com no más tarde de las 4:00 p.m. hora central, lunes 4 de noviembre de 2024. Por favor sepa que es necesario dar aviso con anticipación, ya que algunos servicios y adaptaciones pueden requerir tiempo para que Brazos County los organice.

Written comments from the public regarding the proposed project are requested and may be submitted by mail to the Inner Loop East Study, PO Box 5459, Austin, TX 78763. Written comments may also be submitted by email to brazosinnerloopeast@quiddity.com. All comments must be postmarked by Friday, November 22, 2024. Responses to comments received will be available online at www.brazoscountytx.gov/653/Inner-Loop-East once they have been prepared.

If you have any general questions regarding the proposed project or virtual meeting or in-person option, please contact Cindy Jones, Communications Team at 979-383-2036 or brazosinnerloopeast@quiddity.com.

The environmental review, consultation, and other actions required by applicable Federal environmental laws for this project are being, or have been, carried-out by TxDOT pursuant to 23 U.S.C. 327 and a Memorandum of Understanding dated December 9, 2019, and executed by FHWA and TxDOT.

PHONE: 979-383-2036 WEB: brazoscountytx.gov/653/Inner-Loop-East EMAIL: BrazosInnerLoopEast@quiddity.com









